# City of Bull Shoals, Arkansas

City Council Resolution

Resolution Number: 2023-5

Date: September 28, 2023

## A Resolution to Authorize the Purchase of a 2023 Ford F-250 for Recycling Collection

WHEREAS, the City of Bull Shoals, Arkansas, is committed to environmental sustainability and responsible waste management practices;

WHEREAS, the Ozark Mountain Solid Waste District Board of Directors granted the City of Bull Shoals the sum of \$45,000.00 on April 4th, 2022, to be used for the purchase of a vehicle to assist with projects and initiatives aimed at improving recycling and waste management within our community;

WHEREAS, the City Council of Bull Shoals recognizes the need for an efficient and reliable vehicle to assist in collecting managing recyclable materials within the city limits;

WHEREAS, Lewis Ford Sales, Inc. has offered a 2023 Ford F-250, a suitable vehicle for recycling collection purposes, at a cost of \$44,225.00;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the City Council of Bull Shoals, Arkansas, as follows:

#### Section 1: Authorization to Purchase

The City Council hereby authorizes the purchase of a 2023 Ford F-250 from Lewis Ford Sales, Inc., located at P.O. Box 8430, Fayetteville, AR 72703, for a total cost of \$44,225.00. The funding for this purchase shall be derived from the \$45,000.00 grant received from the Ozark Mountain Solid Waste District Board of Directors on April 4th, 2022.

#### Section 2: Purpose of the Purchase

The 2023 Ford F-250 shall be utilized exclusively for the purpose of assisting in the collection of recyclable materials within the City of Bull Shoals and for substantially similar purposes as the Council provides from time to time.

#### **Section 3: Funding Allocation**

The City Treasurer is hereby directed to allocate the necessary funds from the Solid Waste Funds Account. These funds were awarded by the Ozark Mountain Solid Waste District Board of Directors to cover the cost of this purchase. Any remaining funds from the grant shall be earmarked for recycling and waste management initiatives within the city.

### Section 4: Implementation

The City Mayor is authorized to take all necessary steps to complete the purchase, including the signing of contracts, delivery arrangements, and any other documents required for the acquisition of the 2023 Ford F-250.

## Section 5: Effective Date

This resolution shall take effect immediately upon its passage and approval.

PASSED, APPROVED, AND ADOPTED this <u>September 28, 2023</u> by the City Council of Bull Shoals, Arkansas.

Michael Savu

City Mayor, City of Bull Shoals, Arkansas

ATTEST:

City Clerk, City of Bull Shoals, Arkansas